
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXX - NO. 44
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, October 30, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

ABBOTT, Elizabeth Maud Gordon Abbott (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Rose Valley PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 30th, 2004 (44-05)*

LANDRY, Christine Arnold Landry (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Travellers Rest PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 30th, 2004 (44-05)*

WHITEHEAD, Bernadette Mary Paul Whitehead Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cornwall Rd., Cornwall Andrew (Andy) Whitehead (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 30th, 2004 (44-05)*

DENNIS, Daryl Ralph Charles Dean Dennis (AD.)David R. Hammond, QC
Oakland 740A Water Street East
California, USA Summerside, PE
October 30th, 2004 (44-05)*

MacNEILL, James E. Larry Arsenault (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 30th, 2004 (44-05)*

AYERS, Anne Marguerite Catherine A. Horne (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
October 23rd, 2004 (43-04)



1020 ROYAL GAZETTE October 30th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BELL, Barbara Thelma Clayton James Bell (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Abney PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
October 23rd, 2004 (43-04)

BOWNESS, Helen Margaret Gordon Bowness Donald Schurman
Summerside Kyler Bowness (EX.) 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 23rd, 2004 (43-04)

GAUDET, Mary Marguerite, also Mary Elizabeth (Betty) Key McKnight & Maynard
known as Marguerite Mary Gaudet   Bertrand (EX.) PO Box 1570
Summerside Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 23rd, 2004 (43-04)

BIRD, Muriel Pearl Rev. Doreen Daley Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Dorothy Drewett (AD.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 23rd, 2004 (43-04)

GILLIS, Francis (Frank) Bernard Charles MacDonald Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Blaine Cheverie (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 16th, 2004 (42-03)

HOWARD, Robert Brenda L. Howard (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
  Thomas Benjamin PO Box 522
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 16th, 2004 (42-03)

MacNEILL, Charles Wayne Betty Mary MacNeill (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alma PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
October 16th, 2004 (42-03)

McKOWN, H. Merrill Gilbert R. McKown (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Annandale, Township of Clinton PO Box 1570
Hunterdon County Summerside, PE
New Jersey, USA
October 16th, 2004 (42-03)



October 30th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 1021

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BROWN, Rhoda B. Ian M. MacLeod, Q.C. Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown and New Glasgow William R. MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

GALLANT, James Deric Joan Carolyn Gallant (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

MacKENZIE, Cuyler Robert MacKenzie McInnes Cooper
Hartsville Bruce MacKenzie (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
October 9th, 2004 (41-02) Charlottetown, PE

McKEARNEY, Reverend Garth F. Reverend Douglas MacDonald Taylor McLellan
Summerside Reverend Albin Arsenault (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

SAVIDANT, Leonard Joseph Carol MacDonald (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

SULLIVAN, J. William Geraldine Sullivan (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Cardigan PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

YOUNKER, Harold Richard Harold Lloyd Younker (EX.) Robert R. MacArthur
Jewell Road, Warren Grove PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE Cornwall, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

BANKS, Janet Mary Florence Inez Elizabeth Campbell (AD.) Donald Schurman
Conway 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

CAMPBELL, Mary Flora Alfred K. Fraser (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
DeGros Marsh PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)



1022 ROYAL GAZETTE October 30th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BRUCE, Clive Walter Bruce Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Elmira David Bruce PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Fern Keus (EX.) Souris, PE
October 2nd, 2004 (40-01)

BRYENTON, William Delmar Thurza Nicholson (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Indian River PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 2nd, 2004 (40-01)

BURGE, Catherine Edna Ann Elaine MacDonald Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown Ian Keith Burge (EX.) PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 2nd, 2004 (40-01)

BURGE, John Louis Francis Ann Elaine MacDonald Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown Ian Keith Burge (EX.) PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 2nd, 2004 (40-01)

CRAIG, Elsie Daisy (nee Nutley) Patrick Steven W. Craig (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Baie-D’Urfe PO Box 300
Quebec Summerside, PE
October 2nd, 2004 (40-01)

NEWSON, Reta Belle Freda White Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Rees Newson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 2nd, 2004 (40-01)

REEVES, James Joseph Melvin Reeves (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Freetown PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 2nd, 2004 (40-01)

RILEY, Bruce David Bruce Riley (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Clinton PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 2nd, 2004 (40-01)

BENEDICT, Marian Jean Andrea Lee Wilson (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Calgary PO Box 40
Alberta Alberton, PE
September 25th, 2004 (39-52)



October 30th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 1023

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GALLANT, George Liana J. Gallant (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Orleans PO Box 238
Ontario Souris, PE
September 25th, 2004 (39-52)

MacKINNON, Reginald Joseph Brenda MacKinnon Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Monticello Elizabeth (Betty) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE   Crossman (EX.) Souris, PE
September 25th, 2004 (39-52)

MATTHEWS, Benny Robert Christine E. Matthews (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Elmsdale PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 25th, 2004 (39-52)

ROBERTSON, Arthur Weston Lillian Robertson (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Kingsboro PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 25th, 2004 (39-52)

CASELEY, Doris Beatrice George Caseley Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Errol Caseley PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Sheila Caseley (EX.) Summerside, PE
September 18th, 2004 (38-51)

DINGMAN, Doris Allen Richard Dingman (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Mount Buchanan PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 18th, 2004 (38-51)

LeCLAIR, Margaret Bella Henry LeClair (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 18th, 2004 (38-51)

MITCHELL, Frederick George Robert George Mitchell Ramsay & Clark
Albany William Kenneth Mitchell PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Joanne Maxine Carruthers (EX.) Summerside, PE
September 18th, 2004 (38-51)

WOOLNER, Evelyn Flora Dr. Lewis B. Woolner (EX.) Campbell Lea
North Rustico PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 18th, 2004 (38-51)



1024 ROYAL GAZETTE October 30th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

FULLER, James Charles Eleanor Joan Fuller (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Mississauga PO Box 486
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
September 11th, 2004 (37-50)

GALLANT, Nelida (also known as Armand Gallant Key McKnight & Maynard
  Nellie Gallant) Sr. Norma Gallant (EX.) PO Box 1570
Summerside Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 11th, 2004 (37-50)

HOWATT, Stella Ethel Eugene P. Rossiter (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11th, 2004 (37-50)

HOWLETT, Annie Ruth Stephen McQuaid Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown Evelyn McQuaid PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Betty Howlett (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
September 11th, 2004 (37-50)

JONES, Charles Arthur Phyllis Lowther Campbell Lea
Pownal Dianne E. Wood (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11th, 2004 (37-50)

MacINNIS, Helen D. Ronald MacInnis Taylor McLellan
Summerside Mary MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 11th, 2004 (37-50)

MacKENZIE, Edna Jean Charles Dean Dennis (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Kensington 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 11th, 2004 (37-50)

MacNEILL, Thelma Mary Larry Arsenault (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 11th, 2004 (37-50)



October 30th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 1025

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MASON, Glen Isabel Donald Herbert Mason (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Stratford PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11th, 2004 (37-50)

NEWSON, Naomi Laura Beryl Gregory Henning T. Daniel Tweel
Winsloe Dean Gregory (EX.) 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11th, 2004 (37-50)

RICHARD, John Nellas John Edward Richard (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11th, 2004 (37-50)

TRAINOR, Louis Vincent Deborah Marie Trainor Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown Donna D. L. Dingwell PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE Louis David Trainor Cornwall, PE
September 11th, 2004 (37-50) Cheryl Anne Ford (AD.)

McEACHERN, Roland Joseph Randall John McEachern Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Brantford Simone Christine PO Box 522
Ontario   McEachern (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
September 4th, 2004 (36-49)

McKENNA, Stephen Jennifer McKenna Jennifer McKenna
Alberry Plains Vivian MacAulay (EX.) 12 Goodwill Avenue
Vernon PO Charlottetown, PE  &/or
Queens Co., PE Vivian MacAulay
September 4th, 2004 (36-49) RR#3 Souris, PE

MILLIGAN, Leona Bertha Deborah Broad David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside Patricia Larabee (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 4th, 2004 (36-49)

PHEMISTER, Hildred MacMurdo Robert Phemister David R. Hammond, QC
Beaconsfield Bruce Phemister 740A Water Street East
Quebec William Phemister (EX.) Summerside, PE
September 4th, 2004 (36-49)



1026 ROYAL GAZETTE October 30th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

WARD, John Deighan Vera Caroline Ward (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Breadalbane PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 4th, 2004 (36-49)

WARREN, Nancy Dorcas Simpson Hugh H. Simpson (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 4th, 2004 (36-49)

WINCHESTER, Robert (Sr.) Sarah (Sadie) Dolan Taylor McLellan
Summerside Doreen Ellis (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 4th, 2004 (36-49)

ZAKEM, Joseph Albert Edith Joann Zakem (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 4th, 2004 (36-49)

MacNALLY (McNALLY), John Thomas MacNally Reagh & Reagh
Francis Leigh    (McNally)(AD.) 17 West Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 4th, 2004 (36-49)

GALLANT, Henry “Edwin” Robert Powers (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 28th, 2004 (35-48)

GILES, Edwin Glennie (Jr.) Douglas Arthur Campbell Lea
Riverview   Campbell (EX.) PO Box 429
Westmorland Co., NB Charlottetown, PE
August 28th, 2004 (35-48)

HOWARD, George Chester John W. Howard Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Melanie Taylor (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 28th, 2004 (35-48)



October 30th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 1027

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacMILLAN, William H. Leslie Jean MacMillan (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Williston BDC Place
Vermont, USA Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
August 28th, 2004 (35-48) Charlottetown, PE

TROWSDALE, Walter Nathaniel Constance (Connie) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Victoria   Jean Trowsdale (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 28th, 2004 (35-48)

WILLIAMS, Orville Phillip Vernon Williams Key McKnight & Maynard
Tyne Valley Keith Milligan (EX.) PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
August 28th, 2004 (35-48)

BECK, Gordon L. Sandra King Patterson Palmer
Machon Point Mary Lou MacLeod PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE George Beck (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
August 28th, 2004 (35-48)

ANDROS, M. Kathleen Allen J. MacPhee, QC (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
August 21st, 2004 (34-47)

CONDON, J. Everett Joseph Condon (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Bonshaw PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 21st, 2004 (34-47)

GALLANT, Marcella Patrick Gallant (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 21st, 2004 (34-47)

GARDINER, William Prowse Lloyd Reeves (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 21st, 2004 (34-47)

MacLEAN, Edison Claremont Lucille T. MacLean Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Orwell Cove David MacLean PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Floyd MacLean (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
August 21st, 2004 (34-47)



1028 ROYAL GAZETTE October 30th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLEAN, Russell Leigh Kathleen MacLean (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Cole Harbour 82 Summer Street
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
August 21st, 2004 (34-47)

MOASE, Kenneth E. Brian K. Moase Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Leigh E. Moase (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 21st, 2004 (34-47)

WEBSTER, Marjorie Frances Stenehjem (EX.) Campbell, Lea
Fremont PO Box 429
California, USA Charlottetown, PE
August 21st, 2004 (34-47)

WHITLOCK, Laura Clara Whitlock (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 21st, 2004 (34-47)

ROSE, Mabel Louise Robin W. Rose (AD.) Birt & McNeill
Lakeville PO Box 20063
Kings Co., PE Sherwood, PE
August 21st, 2004 (34-47)

WESTAWAY, Nathaniel  Sandra O’Connor (AD.) Campbell Lea
Albion PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 21st, 2004 (34-47)

BOYCE, W. Rogerson Frances A. Dowling (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
New Argyle PO Box 3160
RR#1 Bonshaw Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

CAMERON, Joseph “Dale” Barry Cameron Patterson Palmer
Summerside David Cameron (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

MacEWEN, Lola Margaret Douglas MacEwen Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown Dorothy Kitson PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Katheryn Jones (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)



October 30th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 1029

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacMILLAN, Emma Olivia Charles Carr (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

MALONEY, Marguerite A. M. Valerie MacRae Campbell Lea
Charlottetown M. Tara Lea (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

MAYNE, George Allan Marlene Mayne (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Emerald PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

O’REILLY, Ralph Carlyle Dolores Jean O’Reilly (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
White Sands PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

PICKSTON, Elizabeth Synovus Trust Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Fort Walton Beach   Company, N.A. (EX.) PO Box 2140
Florida, USA Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

STEAD, Orville Alexander Brian Stead (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Wheatley River PO Box 300
Hunter River RR#2 Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

THOMPSON, William Roy Edith Thompson Ramsay & Clark
Kensington Carl Thompson (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

ALLEN, Alva Brenton Alva Allen Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Murray River Shirley Allen (AD.) PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

CLARKIN, Adelia Catherine Richard Clarkin Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Wilfred Clarkin (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)



1030 ROYAL GAZETTE October 30th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GOLDMAN, Miriam Albert L. Goldman (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Lexington, Middlesex Co., PO Box 1056
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

GOLDMAN, Sylvia Edith Albert L. Goldman (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Malden, Middlesex Co., PO Box 1056
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

HAGEN, Daniel E. Frederick Hagen McInnes Cooper
Salem Mary Hagen (AD.) BDC Place
Massachusetts, USA Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
August 7th, 2004 (32-45) Charlottetown, PE

MOKLER, Colleen Marie Michael Mokler (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

PETERS, Joseph Martin Margaret Creed (AD.) Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
Stratford 120 Prince Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

SILVERMAN, Clara Labes Albert L. Goldman (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Lexington, Middlesex Co., PO Box 1056
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

SILVERMAN, Harry A. Albert L. Goldman (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Lexington PO Box 1056
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

STEMMERMAN, Eleanor Jane Stemmerman (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Hallandale PO Box 516
Florida, USA Montague, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)

STEMMERMAN, Jay Francis Jane Stemmerman (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Hallandale PO Box 516
Florida, USA Montague, PE
August 7th, 2004 (32-45)



October 30th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 1031

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GALLANT, M. Margaret Lloyd Gallant Patterson Palmer
Summerside Donald Gallant (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 31st, 2004 (31-44)

HARDY, Helen Forsythe Ronald W. Allan (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
July 31st, 2004 (31-44)

MacLEOD, Frances Christine Donald Ernest Gorveatt (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31st, 2004 (31-44)

MacWILLIAMS, Joseph Owen Grant Susan Louise Taylor McLellan
St. Eleanors   MacWilliams (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 31st, 2004 (31-44)

WEATHERBIE, Mary Faustina John Ambrose (Ambie) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
  (Tena)   Weatherbie (EX.) PO Box 2140
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 31st, 2004 (31-44)

CAIRNS, Alvin Willard Ernest Cairns (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Quincy PO Box 516
Norfolk County Montague, PE
Massachusetts, USA
July 31st, 2004 (31-44)

GALLANT, Joseph Adrien “Gerald” Pamela Christine Gallant (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Hamilton 82 Summer Street
Ontario Summerside, PE
July 31st, 2004 (31-44)

MILLAR, Neil (also known as Garth Millar (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
  MILLER, Neil) PO Box 516
Murray Harbour North Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
July 31st, 2004 (31-44)



1032 ROYAL GAZETTE October 30th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ROGERS, Earl Vincent Valerie Rogers (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Chelton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 31st, 2004 (31-44)



October 30th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 1033

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following order was approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 19 October
2004.

EC2004-595

SUPREME COURT ACT
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SUPREME COURT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
SUSAN ARLENE MACLEOD

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 20.2 of the Supreme Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-10 Council appointed Susan
Arlene MacLeod of Summerside in Prince County a deputy registrar effective 19 October 2004.

Further, Council ordered that, should the said Susan Arlene MacLeod cease to be employed with the Office
of the Attorney General, her appointment to the aforementioned position shall terminate coincident with the
date of termination of her employment.

Signed,
W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council 

44



1034 ROYAL GAZETTE October 30th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

EPPEI 04-12
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

BOARD ORDER: EPPEI 04-12
EFFECTIVE: October 24, 2004
ISSUED: October 21, 2004

Under the Prince Edward Island Egg Commodity Marketing Plan and the Natural Products Marketing Act,
R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N–3, the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT
 
Application

1.  This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices
amended

2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a)
(b) and (d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

Ex Large $1.57
Large $1.57
Medium $1.50
Small $1.07

(b) minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 

Extra Large $2.09
Large $2.06
Medium $1.99
Small $1.56 

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 

Extra Large $1.97
Large $1.94
Medium $1.87 
Small $1.44

3. This Order shall come into force on the 24th day of October,  2004.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 21st day of October, 2004.

Leith Murray, Chairman
   Donald Drake, Secretary

44



October 30th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 1035

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Legislative Assembly
of 

Prince Edward Island
Private Bills

The Rules of the Legislative Assembly of
Prince Edward Island state the requirements
which must be met by those interested in
pursuing the introduction of a private bill in the
Legislative Assembly.

Notice is hereby served that Rules 69 through
74 apply to any person or organization wishing
to promote the introduction of a private bill
during the 2nd Session of the 62nd General
Assembly.

Charles H. MacKay
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly

44-47

NOTICE OF
PETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL

TAKE NOTICE that at the next sitting of the
Legislative Assembly a Petition will be presented
for a  private bill to amend AN ACT TO
AMEND AND CONSOLIDATE THE ACTS
REFERRING TO THE AFFAIRS OF THE
BAPTIST CHURCH IN CHARLOTTETOWN
AND THE TRUSTEES THEREOF, assented to
on March 24th, 1964.  

The scope of the petition is to amend the present
Act to change the corporate name from “The
Trustees of the First United Baptist Church of
Charlottetown” to “The Trustees of the First
Baptist Church of Charlottetown”.  
 

DATED this 26th day of October, A.D. 2004, at
Charlottetown, in Queens County, Province of
Prince Edward Island.  

HORACE B. CARVER, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Petitioner

44-45

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name REBUILT AUTO SALES LTD.
New Name EAST PRINCE AUTO SALES

LTD.
Effective Date: October 18, 2004
44 

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: SPX VALVES & CONTROLS       
Owner: SPX CANADA INC.
Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: EDWARDS SYSTEMS

TECHNOLOGY (CANADA) 
Owner: SPX CANADA INC.
Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: EDWARDS   
Owner: SPX CANADA INC.
Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: LINDBERG CANADA     
Owner: SPX CANADA INC.
Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: EDWARDS SPRINKLER      
Owner: SPX CANADA INC.
Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: SPX SERVICE SOLUTIONS          
Owner: SPX CANADA INC.
Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: BARLEY FIRE PROTECTION      
Owner: SPX CANADA INC.
Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: GREEY LIGHTNIN                      
Owner: SPX CANADA INC.
Registration Date: October 13, 2004



1036 ROYAL GAZETTE October 30th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: FIRED UP          
Owner: PARKDALE ENTERPRISES LTD.
Registration Date: October 15, 2004
 
Name: MIRTONE-CANADA

OPERATIONS      
Owner: SPX CANADA INC.
Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: DUKANE COMMUNICATIONS

SYSTEMS
Owner: SPX CANADA INC.
Registration Date: October 13, 2004
44

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100541 P.E.I. INC.

20 Lighthouse Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 2P2

Incorporation Date: October 20, 2004
 
Name: JAMES HOLDINGS INC.

Route 6, Cavendish
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: October 19, 2004
 
Name: NATURALLY FIT

CHARLOTTETOWN INC.
75 Kensington Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5J1

Incorporation Date: October 19, 2004
 
Name: THE BIG HELLOS INC.

21 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1K6

Incorporation Date: October 18, 2004
44 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name: CLERMONT HOLDINGS LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 15, 2004
 
Name: EVAPAOLA LIMITED
Purpose To increase authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 14, 2004
 
Name: PLAYTEK INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 22, 2004
44 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under
the Partnership Act:
 
Name: EDWARDS
Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.

1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: EDWARDS SPRINKLER
Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.

1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: LINDBERG CANADA
Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.

1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004



October 30th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 1037

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: SPX VALVES & CONTROLS
Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.

1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: SPX SERVICE SOLUTIONS
Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.

1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Stree, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: BARLEY FIRE PROTECTION
Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.

1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: DUKANE COMMUNICATIONS
SYSTEMS

Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: EDWARDS COMMUNICATIONS
Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.

1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: EDWARDS FIRE SYSTEMS
Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.

1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: EDWARDS SECURITY
Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.

1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: EDWARDS SERVICE
Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.

1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: EDWARDS SYSTEMS
TECHNOLOGY

Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: IDENTICAM SYSTEMS CANADA
Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.

1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: ISS INTEGRATED SECURITY
SOLUTIONS

Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: MIRTONE
Owner: SPX CANADA PARTNER I CO.

1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX CANADA PARTNER II CO.
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004



1038 ROYAL GAZETTE October 30th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: SOCIÉTÉ EN COMMANDITE
ACTS

Owner: ACTS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
7373 Cote Vertu West
St-Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: AIR CANADA TECHNICAL

SERVICES
Owner: ACTS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

7373 Cote Vertu West
St-Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: SERVICES TECHNIQUES AIR

CANADA
Owner: ACTS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

7373 Cote Vertu West
St-Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: ACTS
Owner: ACTS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

7373 Cote Vertu West
St-Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: STAC
Owner: ACTS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

7373 Cote Vertu West
St-Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: AIR CANADA TECHNICAL

SERVICES
Owner: ACTS GENERAL PARTNER INC. 

7373 Cote Vertu West
St-Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: SERVICES TECHNIQUES AIR

CANADA
Owner: ACTS GENERAL PARTNER INC. 

7373 Cote Vertu West
St-Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: ACTS
Owner: ACTS GENERAL PARTNER INC. 

7373 Cote Vertu West
St-Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: STAC
Owner: ACTS GENERAL PARTNER INC. 

7373 Cote Vertu West
St-Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: October 13, 2004
 
Name: J.R.'S PLACE
Owner: J & J ENTERPRISES INC.

89-91 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Registration Date: October 21, 2004
 
Name: ATLANTIC PEOPLES HOUSING
Owner: AVIDE DEVELOPMENTS INC.

123 Halifax Street
Moncton, NB E1C 8N5

Registration Date: October 22, 2004
 
Name: ABEGWEIT BEANS
Owner: Robert Stephen  Arnold

RR 5, Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date: October 21, 2004
 
Name: BELLA'S AESTHETICS
Owner: Jason  Gallant

104 Doyle Court
Summerside, PE C1N 5H4

Registration Date: October 21, 2004
 
Name: CHIPMUNK'S CASH IN A FLASH
Owner: Alvin  Bridges

Box 326, Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0
Registration Date: October 22, 2004
 
Name: FIRED-UP
Owner: Manja E. Bastian

105 Heather Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Z3

Registration Date: October 15, 2004
 
Name: H & S AND SONS
Owner: Muris  Jahic

651 Burns Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2G6

Registration Date: October 18, 2004
 
Name: HIGH TIDES
Owner: James  Cosgrove

Box 88, 39 - 4th St. SE
Chesley, ON N0G 1L0

Registration Date: October 20, 2004



October 30th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 1039

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: INK ISLE
Owner: Francis Jacob  Jadis

40 Redstone Drive
Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: October 21, 2004
 
Name: KNEAD TO HEAL
Owner: Rhonda  Gill

57 Summer Street # 5
 Summerside, PE C1N 3H7
Registration Date: October 18, 2004
 
Name: LUNA MEDIA
Owner: Colleen  Belanger

2 Jane Crescent
Stratford, PE C1B 1K4
Jason  McKie
2 Jane Crescent
Stratford, PE C1B 1K4

Registration Date: October 22, 2004
 
Name: ON SITE RUSTPROOFING
Owner: Rick  Sherren

17A Langley Road
Stratford, PE C1B 2K2
Steve  Livingston
255 Keppoch Road
Stratford, PE C1B 2J5

Registration Date: October 15, 2004
 
Name: PROFESSIONAL MORTGAGE

SERVICES
Owner: Kimberley D. Reddin

10 Shore Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1M7

Registration Date: October 15, 2004
 
Name: RAIN MAN WINDOW CLEANING
Owner: William (Billy) C. MacKenzie

16 Dorchester Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1C6

Registration Date: October 19, 2004
 
Name: SPX CANADA
Owner: SPX Partner I Co.  

1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
SPX Canada Partner II Co.  
1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: October 13, 2004

Name: TEN MILE HOUSE
PRODUCTIONS

Owner: Scott  MacLean
393 MacLennan Road, R R # 1
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J6

Registration Date: October 19, 2004
 
Name: THE CANDY SHACK
Owner: Jennifer   Waite

3 - 5718 Inglis Street
Halifax, NS B3H 1K4

Registration Date: October 15, 2004
 
Name: WIND IN YOUR SALES
Owner: Katherine R. Davis

Box 103, Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date: October 18, 2004
 
Name: ZEUS H20
Owner: Steven Douglas Ozon

768 MacMurdo Road
Wilmot Valley, R R # 3
Summerside, PE C1N 4J9

Registration Date: October 20, 2004
44

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that Melbourne Llewellyn,
claims to be the absolute owner, in fee simple, of
the lands hereinafter described;

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has
been made to the Supreme Court of the Province
of Prince Edward Island on behalf of Melbourne
Llewellyn, to have the title judicially
investigated and the validity thereto ascertained
and declared to be the lands and premises
described as follows:

ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate, lying
and being at Pembroke, on Lot or
Township No. Sixty-three (63), in Kings
County, Province of Prince Edward Island,
being identified as Provincial Parcel No.
252023, and comprising approximately 48
acres, a more complete legal description
may be obtained from the office of the
undersigned.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in
the said land is to file notice of same with the
Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the Law
Courts Building, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown,



1040 ROYAL GAZETTE October 30th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

in Queens County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, aforesaid on or before the 22nd day of
November, 2004;

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of
Melbourne Llewellyn is filed on or before the
22nd day of November, 2004, a certificate of title
certifying that Melbourne Llewellyn is the owner
in fee simple of the said lands may be granted
pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting Titles
Act.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 12th   day
of October, 2004.

KAREN M. MACLEOD
Alfred K. Fraser, Q.C. Law Office

554 Main Street, P.O. Box 516
Montague, P.E.I.

C0A 1R0
(902) 838-2041

44

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Chloe Gracin Adams     
Address: 147 MacEachern Rd.

Mermaid, PE C1A 7J8     
Present Name: Chloe Gracin Ostridge

October 22, 2004

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

44

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Jeremy Isaac Buote     
Address: 5295 Rte. 6  

Hunter River RR 3, PE C0A 1N0
Present Name: Jérémie Isaac Buote                

October 22, 2004

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

44

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Jenna Marie Fielder    
Address: 408 Conway Rd.

Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0    
Present Name: Jenna Marie Fielder-

Milligan    

October 22, 2004

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

44

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Anesha Marie Mason      
Address: Long Creek   

Cornwall RR 2, PE C0A 1H0
Present Name: Aneshia Marie McInnis           

October 22, 2004

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

44

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Noah Aaron Harper White
Address: 44 Ambrose St.

Charlottetown, PE C1A 3P4
Present Name: Noah Aaron Harper White

October 22, 2004

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

44



October 30th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 1041

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Olivia Jean Harper- White
Address: 44 Ambrose St.

Charlottetown, PE C1A 3P4
Present Name: Olivia Jean Harper White

October 22, 2004

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

44

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Gabriel Frederick Harper
White

Address: 44 Ambrose St.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3P4

Present Name: Gabriel Frederick Harper
White

October 22, 2004

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

44

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: John Charles Spencer  
Address: 185 Queen Elizabeth Dr.

Charlottetown, PE C1A 3B2
Present Name: Jaya John John                 

October 21, 2004

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

44

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Terry Joseph Peter Arseneau
Address: 23524 Trans Canada Hwy.

Borden-Carleton, PE C0B 1X0
Present Name: Terry Joseph Peter Arsenault

October 19, 2004

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

44

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
October 30, 2004

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Dennis, Daryl Ralph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1019
MacNeill, James E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1019

Executors’ Notices
Abbott, Elizabeth Maud . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1019
Landry, Christine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1019
Whitehead, Bernadette Mary . . . . . . . . . . 1019

COMPANY ACT NOTICES

Change of Corporate Name
Rebuilt Auto Sales Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1035

Granting Letters Patent
100541 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1036
James Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1036
Naturally Fit Charlottetown Inc. . . . . . . . 1036
Big Hellos Inc., The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1036

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Clermont Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1036
Evapaola Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1036
Playtek Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1036

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Barley Fire Protection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1035
Dukane Communications Systems . . . . . 1036
Edwards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1035



1042 ROYAL GAZETTE October 30th, 2004

Edwards Systems Technology (Canada) . 1035
Edwards Sprinkler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1035
Fired Up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1036
Greey Lightnin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1035
Lindberg Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1035
Mirtone-Canada Operations . . . . . . . . . . 1036
SPX Valves & Controls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1035
SPX Service Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1035

Registrations
Abegweit Beans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1038
Acts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1038
Acts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1038
Air Canada Technical Services . . . . . . . . 1038
Air Canada Technical Services . . . . . . . . 1038
Atlantic Peoples Housing . . . . . . . . . . . . 1038
Barley Fire Protection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1037
Bella’s Aesthetics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1038
Candy Shack, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1039
Chipmunk’s Cash In A Flash . . . . . . . . . 1038
Dukane Communications Systems . . . . . 1037
Edwards Systems Technology . . . . . . . . . 1037
Edwards Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1037
Edwards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1036
Edwards Fire Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1037
Edwards Security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1037
Edwards Sprinkler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1036
Edwards Communications . . . . . . . . . . . . 1037
Fired-Up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1038
H & S and Sons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1038
High Tides . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1038
Identicam Systems Canada . . . . . . . . . . . 1037
Ink Isle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1039
ISS Integrated Security Solutions . . . . . . 1037
J.R.’s Place . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1038
Knead To Heal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1039
Lindberg Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1036
Luna Media . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1039
Mirtone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1037
On Site Rustproofing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1039
Professional Mortgage Services . . . . . . . 1039
Rain Man Window Cleaning . . . . . . . . . . 1039
Services Techniques Air Canada . . . . . . . 1038
Services Techniques Air Canada . . . . . . . 1038

Société Commandite Acts . . . . . . . . . . . . 1038
SPX Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1039
SPX Service Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1037
SPX Valves & Controls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1037
Stac . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1038
Stac . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1038
Ten Mile House Productions . . . . . . . . . . 1039
Wind In Your Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1039
Zeus H20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1039

APPOINTMENTS

Supreme Court Act
  Deputy Registrar Supreme Court of Prince
  Edward Island
    MacLeod, Susan Arlene . . . . . . . . . . . 1033

BOARD ORDERS

Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
  Price Determination Order
    Amendment
      EPPEI 04-12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1034

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Arsenault, Terry Joseph Peter . . . . . . . . . 1041
Buote, Jérémie Isaac . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1040
Fielder-Milligan, Jenna Marie . . . . . . . . . 1040
John, Jaya John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1041
McInnis, Aneshia Marie . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1040
Ostridge, Chloe Gracin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1040
White, Gabriel Frederick Harper . . . . . . . 1041
White, Olivia Jean Harper . . . . . . . . . . . . 1041
White, Noah Aaron Harper . . . . . . . . . . . 1040

Quieting Titles Act
  Property of
    Llewellyn, Melbourne . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1039

Legislative Assembly of Prince Edward Island
Private Bills . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1035

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid.


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2004-595 SUPREME COURT ACT DEPUTY REGISTRAR SUPREME COURT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND SUSAN ARLENE MACLEOD APPOINTMENT
	EPPEI 04-12 EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	NOTICE OF PETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

